## 506579521 03/29/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6626302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OXTI CORPORATION	11/30/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZGONIC PTY LTD
Street Address:	31, WIRRAWAY DRIVE
Internal Address:	PORT MELBOURNE
City:	VICTORIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3207

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10531733

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)737-3528

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026285197

Email: sharnita@browdyneimark.com
Correspondent Name: BROWDY AND NEIMARK, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1625 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HO50
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONNI S. JILLIONS
SIGNATURE:	/Ronni S. Jillions/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2021-03-29-(7158JS)AAOR-signed-HO50#page1.tif source=2021-03-29-(7158JS)AAOR-signed-HO50#page2.tif source=2021-03-29-(7158JS)AAOR-signed-HO50#page3.tif

PATENT 506579521 REEL: 055746 FRAME: 0329

## AN ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This assignment is related to:

The Assignor: Oxti Corporation
The assignee: Zgonic Pty Ltd

hereby agree:

1. The Patent(s) right concern:

- A. The assignor is the proprietor in respect of US Patent No. 10,531,733 dated 14 January 2020.
- B. The Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Asignee all of the rights in US Patent No. 10,531,733.
- 2. Fees and Payments concern:
- A. The parties now desire to confirm that agreement for the sum of US\$1.00 (One US Dollar) net of any value added tax payable thereon in two years.
- B. The Assignee should pay the sum of US\$1.00 (One US Dollar) before 2020/11/30, and should pay the sum of US\$1.00 (One US Dollar) before 2020/11/30, and the Assignee should pay the fee to the Assignor at the effective date of this assignment.
- 3. Transaction of the Patent Right:
- A. After the Assignee has paid the sum of US\$1.00 (One US Dollar) to the Assignor, the Assignor should prepare and provide the required assignment documents to assign all of the rights in US Patent No. 10,531,733 to the Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. Special agreements:
- A. The Assignee agrees that the Assignor has the right to produce and to market the scooper in everywhere in the world except the United States of America.
- 5. The other transaction of the Patent Right:
- A. unless accepted and agreed by both the Assignor and the Assignee, Neither of the Assignor nor the Assignee may further assign and/or license the Patent Right to the other parties.

PATENT REEL: 055746 FRAME: 0330

#### 6. Maintenance:

- A. After this assignment has been signed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, the Assignee should pay the Patent Processing and Maintenance Fees and the Patent Annuity Fees, to keep the Patent Right alive.
- B. The Assignee should also pay the Patent Enforcement fees to preclude the other parties from infringing the Patent Right.
- C. While enforcing the Patent Right, the Assignor should provide the related technical assistances and consultations to the Assignee, but the Assignee should pay all the required fees.

#### 7. Violation:

- A. If the Assignee has not paid the required sum of US\$1.00 (One US Dollar) to the Assignor before the due date, the Assignee is taken as violating this assignment, the Assignor should confiscate all the fees that the Assignee has been paid to the Assignor, and has the right to release this assignment, and has the right to request compensation from the Assignee.
- B. If the Assignee violates this assignment, the Assignor should release this assignment and the Patent right should be assigned back to the Assignor from the Assignee if the Patent right has been assigned to the Assignee, and the Assignee should not produce and market the scooper again, otherwise, the Assignee should be taken as infringing the Patent right.
- 8. The other agreements related to this assignment and not listed in this assignment should be consulted by both the Assignor and the Assignee.
- 9. This assignment includes two copies which are received and owned by the Assignor and the Assignee.

Encls: - US Patent No. 10,531,733.

Signed by the Assignor and by the Assignee:

PATENT REEL: 055746 FRAME: 0331

The Assignor:	Oxti Corporation
Rep:	Yu-Lin LIN
Address:	8F. No. 146, Jien 1st Road, Chunghe
	Taipei 23585 Taiwan
	***************************
Date:	*******************************
	Zgonic Pty Ltd Tay Cze Yee Jonathan
Address:	31, Wirraway Drive, Port Melbourne, VICTORIA 3207 Australia
<b>75</b>	(**):**********************************
Date	

PATENT REEL: 055746 FRAME: 0332

**RECORDED: 03/29/2021**